
 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT - I) 

2nd floor, New Customs House, Ballard Estate, Mumbai- 400 001 
 

F. No. S/26-Misc-152/12-13/Gr-V/Pt-I/NCH        Date: 06.04.2020 

DIN:202004770000002O281B 

PUBLIC NOTICE NO.23/2020 

CORRIGENDUM TO PUBLIC NOTICE NO.123/2019 dated 30.12.2019 

Attention of importers, Customs Brokers, members of the trade and all 

other stakeholders is invited to this office Public Notice No. 123/2019 dated 

30.12.2019 for Empanelment of Chartered Engineers for 

Examination/Valuation of Second/Old & Used Machinery/Goods etc in the 

Jurisdiction of Commissioner of Customs, New Custom House, Mumbai. 

2.  In this regard CBIC has issued Circular No. 07/2020-Customs dated 

05.02.2020 regarding ‘Valuation of second hand machinery’. 

         3. Para 5.1of the said circular states as below: 

5.1 It is also clarified that upon the empanelment of Chartered 

Engineers by the Custom Houses, the practice of accepting certification from 

PSIAs for valuation of second hand machinery shall be discontinued Those 

Customs Houses who already have empanelled Chartered Engineers for the 

valuation of second hand machinery may continue with those empanelled 

engineers as per the terms of the empanelment unless requirements dictate 

otherwise. 

         4. In view of Board Circular cited above, Para 5 of the Public Notice 

No.123/2019 dated 30.12.2019 which states that “the empanelment 

Chartered Engineers shall be in addition to the inspection/Certification Agencies 

listed in Appendix-5 of the Hand Book of Procedures (2015-2020) volume-I as 

amended from time to time” stands deleted. 

 

                                                                                Sd/- 

                                                                     (Manoj Kumar Kedia) 

         Commissioner of Customs (Import-I & II) 
                                                                         Mumbai Customs Zone-I 
Copy to:   

1. The DC/ CHS, NCH, Mumbai-01- for display on Notice Board. 

2. Brihamumbai Custom Broker Association(BCBA) 73-74, Mittal Tower, 

“C” Wing, 7th Floor, Nariman Point, Mumbai-400 021 – to intimate 

Stack Holders 

3. DC/EDI – for uploading at official website 

4. Office copy. 

 


